PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the following Ordinance was adopted on first reading by the Township Committee of the Township of Union, County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey, at a meeting held on the 15th day of February, 2023. The Ordinance was then ordered to be published according to law. Notice is hereby given that the said Ordinance will be considered for final passage at a public hearing to be held on 15th day of March, 2023, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached, at the Union Township Municipal Building, 140 Perryville Road, Hampton, New Jersey at which time all interested parties will be heard.

Ella M. Ruta, Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE #2023-1

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE TOWNSHIP RECREATION PROGRAMS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Union Township Recreation Committee has recommended that the attached amended fee schedule for Township recreation programs of the Township of Union be adopted, and good cause appearing;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Union, in the County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey, that the attached amended fee schedule for Union Township recreation programs is hereby established and approved; and

Severability. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause of provision so adjudged and the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict with the Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency. Individual seasonal recreational fees shall remain in effect and unchanged.

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage, adoption and publication according to law.

Attest:

Ella M. Ruta, Municipal Clerk

David DeGiralamo, Mayor

First Reading:February 15, 2023Publication:February 22, 2023Public Hearing:March 15, 2023Final Publication:March 22, 2023

TOWNSHIP OF UNION, HUNTERDON COUNTY

Recreation Fee Schedule

Seasonal Fees - Individual

	Activity	Base Fee	Out of Town Fee
1.	Spring Soccer	\$70.00	\$20.00
2.	Baseball Pre-K-5 th grade	\$80.00	\$20.00
3.	Tennis	\$60.00	\$20.00
4.	Basketball K-2 nd grade	\$100.00	\$20.00
5.	Basketball 3 rd -8th grade	\$120.00	\$20.00
6.	Adult Basketball	\$40.00	\$20.00
7.	Fall Soccer	\$110.00	\$20.00
8.	Field Hockey	\$110.00	\$20.00
9.	Volleyball	\$30.00	\$20.00
10	Golf	\$30.00	\$20.00

Out of Town fee applies to non-Union Twp. residents and is in addition to the base fee. This fee covers the cost of insurance and field maintenance fees, which are otherwise funded by Union Township residents.

Late Fees

Late fees are assessed at 50% of the base fee, i.e., if base fee is \$120.00, then late fee is \$60.00.